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Re: Our File Number LR 04-047;  Tax status of various lease agreement
Dear

This is in response to your request for formal ruling on the tax implications of a true
lease, a conditional sales agreement and a PUT lease as described in your correspondence.

Please be advised that leases are governed by Oklahoma Tax Commission Rule 710:65-1-
11 which states in subsection (a),” the gross receipts or gross proceeds derived from the rental or
lease of tangible personal property are subject to sales tax.” The tax is to be paid on the gross
proceeds of the lease which will include not only the lease payments but also any additional
charges which are due from the lessee to the lessor, such as late charges, termination charges,
reimbursement by the lessee of property taxes paid by the lessor, and any other charges by the
lessor to the lessee allowed by the agreement. See subsection (c) of the above rule. Therefore
sales tax would be due on the “gross receipts” or “gross proceeds” of the stream of payments
based on the tax rates in effect at the time the payments become due.

As to the conditional sales agreement, see Commission Rule 710:65-1-9 (4) which
states,“The tax applies to conditional sales of tangible personal property and taxable services.
The gross proceeds reported by the taxpayer must include all conditional sales made during the
month for which the report is filed.” Therefore, a conditional sale is effected at the time and
place of acceptance of the purchase offer by the vendor. The sales tax must be charged on the
full agreed price at that time and reported on the vendor’s return for the period in which the sale
is in effect. On the other hand, if the conditional sales agreement is styled as a lease, the
responsibility of the vendor is to charge, accrue and remit the sales tax on the goods as measured
by the total gross receipts of each payment in the payment stream as they become due. Please
provide a copy of the conditional sales agreement to allow us to make a determination.

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in .your request of March 4, 2004.
Pursuant to Commission Rule 710:1-3-73(e), this Letter Ruling may be generally relied upon
only by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been accurately and
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completely stated, and that there has been no change in applicable law. Please find enclosed
copies of Commission Rules referenced in the above. If I can be of further assistance, please feel

free to contact me.
Brenda J. Sullign

Tax Policy Analyst

cc: Jerry Webb, Deputy Director, Taxpayer Assistance
Enclosure



